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116 King St, Suite 202 

Madison, WI 53703 

(608) 204-7464 
 
 

` 

 

 

MEETING NOTES 

 

Meeting Date:  Thursday, December 8, 2016 – 6:30am – 7:45am 

DFD Project Number: 14I2O 

Project:  Wittich Hall Renovation 

Location:   124 Wimberly 

Purpose:   Detailed Programming Meeting - Student Spaces Design Committee 

 

Attendees/Contact Information:    

 

The purpose of this meeting is to review detailed programming for the Student Organizations / 

Student Spaces. 

 

Overview 

1. Doug reviewed the October overview presentation for the benefit of those not previously 

involved and to bring those previously involved up to date. 

2. Current floor plans were reviewed. 

3. Schedule for the design and construction phases was reviewed. 

 Name Company Phone Email 

X Scott Schumacher UW-LAX Planning & 

Construction 

(608) 785-8916 sschumacher@uwlax.edu 

X Laura Milner Dean, UW-LAX CBA (608) 785-8090 lmilner@uwlax.edu 

X Andrew Schroeder UW-LAX CBA - Student  schroede.and3@uwlax.edu 

X Hannah Schambow UW-LAX CBA - Student  schambow.hann@uwlax.edu 

X Michael Berens UW-LAX CBA - Student  berens.michael@uwlax.edu 

 Kayla Peterson UW-LAX CBA - Student  peterson.kayl@uwlax.edu 

X Kevin Karwoski UW-LAX CBA - Student  karwoski.kevi@uwlax.edu 

X McKenna Bocik UW-LAX CBA - Student  bocik.mcke@uwlax.edu 

X Megan Molling UW-LAX CBA - Student  molling.mega@uwlax.edu 

X Michaella Hader UW-LAX CBA - Student  hader.mich@uwlax.edu 

 Paul Gaska UW-LAX CBA - Student  gaska.paul@uwlax.edu 

 Peter Kopanon UW-LAX CBA - Student  kopanon.pete@uwlax.edu 

X Sarah Balfanz UW-LAX CBA - Student  balfanz.sarah@uwlax.edu 

X Vincent 

Dombrowski 

UW-LAX CBA - Student  dombrows.vincent@uwlax.edu 

X Stephanie Sneden UW-LAX CBA - Student  sneden.step@uwlax.edu 

 Ryan Trabant UW-LAX CBA - Student  trabant.ryan@uwlax.edu 

X Steven Switalla UW-LAX CBA - Student  switalla.steven@uwlax.edu 

X Doug Pahl Aro Eberle Architects (608) 204-7464  pahl@aroeberle.com 

X Mike Eberle Aro Eberle Architects (608) 204-7464 eberle@aroeberle.com 

X Christine Pearson Aro Eberle Architects (608) 204-7464 pearson@aroeberle.com 
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Student Study Spaces 

4. Spaces for 4-6 persons, 6-8 persons and 2-people were reviewed. 

5. Will be able to reserve 4-6 person and 6-8 person spaces via touch pad as you walk up. 

6. Most are adjacent to other classroom / student spaces in the Lower Level. One space is 

located on each of the 2nd and 3rd floors. 

 

Student Organization Spaces 

7. Presented 2 Student Organization spaces at UW Madison, One at the College of Engineering 

and one at the School of Human Ecology. 

 

Feedback 

8. Requested wall monitors in the Lower Level to promote Student Organizations.  

a. Use bulletin boards currently.  

b. Concern about promoting on the First Floor (and other floors) to draw students to 

the Lower Level. 

c. Connection to related departments was noted as being important.  Monitors on these 

floors would be ideal. 

d. Digital display vs paper was discussed.  Digital on the First Floor with paper on 

bulletin board at the Student Organization storage lockers (at a minimum). 

9. Currently have secure metal lockers 3’x3’x3’ (27 cu ft).  Each Organization applies for a 

locker each year. 

10. Liked the placement of the other Student Organizations adjacent and thought there would be 

synergy created by proximity.  

11. Moveable tables would allow for meetings with 4, 8, and larger. 

a. American Marketing Association (AMA) noted that they have 13 board members.  A 

number of tables could be pulled together or a Conference Room would need to be 

reserved. 

b. Society for Human Resource Management (SHRM) noted that they have bi-weekly 

meetings. 

c. Ideally Organizations would like dedicated table in the space. 

i. A dedicated desk per Organization was discussed.  This was not needed for 

all Organizations. 

12. The group noted having a large number of projects and imagined the student spaces being 

well utilized. 

13. Building hours are tentatively 7am-10pm M-F and may be expanded w/ card access.  It was 

noted that hours are not likely to be 24/7. 

a. Officer meetings were noted as being mostly in the evenings, but one Organization 

noted having their meetings Monday am. 

14. In general, the Organizations like having dedicated storage space for each Organization and 

having an adjacent workspace. 

a. Larger and smaller Organizations noted having varying storage needs. 

b. Storage of posters, and some historical files.  It was noted that most are moving 

electronically. 

15. Access to screens for project work / presentation practice was noted as being important. 
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a. Classrooms would be unlocked during normal building hours.  Organizations may 

have access. 

b. Monitors in Group Study Rooms would be utilized mostly for smaller groups.  

Conference Rooms for larger group work. 

c. All Group Study Rooms will have infrastructure for Monitors, but not all monitors 

may be installed on Day 1. 

16. Access to a printer / scanner station with pay to print system would be ideal. 

17. Study booths were discussed. 

a. Single spaces desired. 

b. 2 was noted as being good too. 

c. 4 with an extra chair that could be pulled up to the end would get 5. 

d. Suggest making flexible. 

18. Open tables in Cartwright were noted as noisy. 

a. Want some quiet, but know there will be conversations. 

19. Furniture types were discussed. 

a. Requested flip out / up worksurfaces at soft furniture. 

b. Less comfy chairs and more tables and chairs. 

c. Benches along the walls were noted as being good. Maybe small tables too. 

d. Counter height tables would be good. JavaVino in La Crosse was noted as having a 

study bar. 

20. Liked that the Study Space is CBA based. 

 

CC:   All present, those not in attendance, Executive Committee and Design Team 

Peter Bloechel-Anderson – DFD - (608) 266-1458 – peter.bloechelanderson@wisconsin.gov 

Cathy Weiss - UW System Administration - (608) 263-4417 - cweiss@uwsa.edu 

Bob Hetzel - UW-LAX –Administration - (608) 785-6491 - bhetzel@uwlax.edu 

Doug Pearson - UW-LAX Planning & Construction - (608) 785-8014 - dpearson@uwlax.edu 

Ken Rhee – UW-LAX CBA – (608) 785-8095 -  krhee@uwlax.edu 

Matt Aro - Aro Eberle Architects - (608) 204-7464 - aro@aroeberle.com 

Shannon Miller – Aro Eberle Architects – (608) 204-7464 – smiller@aroeberle.com 

Jacob Himmelman – Aro Eberle Architects – (608) 204-7464-jhimmelman@aroeberle.com 

Val Schute - River Architects - (608) 785-2217 - v.schute@river-architects.com 

Mike Adler - River Architects - (608) 785-2217 - m.adler@river-architects.com 

Brad Biddick - Henneman Engineering - (608) 833-7000 - bbiddick@henneman.com 

Bill Patek – SmithGroupJJR - (608) 251-1177 - bill.patek@smithgroupjjr.com 

Nate Novak – SmithGroupJJR – (608) 251-1177 – nate.novak@smithgroupjjr.com 

James Hall - Oneida Total Integrated Enterprises (OTIE) - (608) 243-6470 - jhall@otie.com 

Greg Clark - The Sextant Group - (412) 323-8580 x127 - gclark@thesextantgroup.com 

Todd Kreps - The Sextant Group - (412) 323-8580 x101 - tkreps@thesextantgroup.com 

Tom Middleton - Middleton Construction & Consulting - (414) 716-4400 - 

tmiddleton@middleton-cc.com 

Paul Martzke - Immel Construction - (920) 468-8208 - paulma@immel-builds.com 
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